
Agenda Item#: 5 f -\ 

Meeting Date: 

PALM BEACH COUNTY 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY 

May 7, 2019 [ ] Consent 
[ ] Ordinance 

[X] Regular 
[ ] Public Hearing 

Department: Department of Housing and Economic Sustainability 

I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF 

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to adopt: a Resolution of the Board of 
County Commissioners of Palm Beach County, Florida, solely for the limited purposes of 
section 147(f) of the Internal Revenue Code and Section 163.01, Florida Statutes, 
authorizing the issuance by the Capital Trust Agency of its Educational Facilities Revenue 
Bonds (Renaissance Charter School, Inc. Projects), Series 2019, in one or more series 
pursuant to a plan of finance, in an aggregate principal amount not to exceed $92,500,000 
for the purpose of financing the educational facilities herein described; and providing an 
effective date. 

Summary: Renaissance Charter School, Inc., a Florida not-for-profit corporation 
("Borrower") r~quested the Capital Trust Agency ("CT A'') issue Bonds pursuant to a 
TEFRA public hearing held on April 9, 2019. The Bonds will be issued by CTA for the 
purpose of providing funds to the Borrower to finance or refinance, including through 
reimbursement (i) the acquisition and development of the Facilities (as hereinafter 
described), including fixtures, furnishings and equipment; (ii) the funding of a debt service 
reserve fund for the Bonds, as needed; (iii) the funding of capitalized interest for the 
Bonds, as needed; and (iv) the payment of certain costs of issuing the Bonds (collectively, 
the "Project"). 

The Facilities consist of four charter school sites located throughout the State of Florida, 
one located in the City of Lake Worth, and one located in the City of Wellington 
(collectively, the "Palm Beach County Facilities"). The remaining two sites are located in 
the City of Orlando, Orange County and in unincorporated Osceola County (together with 
the Palm Beach County Facilities, the "Facilities"). 

. The Palm Beach County Facilities consist of (A) an approximately 63, 102 square-foot 
charter school facility for students in grades K-8, located on approximately 7.31 acres of 
land at 6696 South Military Trail, Lake Worth, FL 33463, known as Renaissance Charter 
School at Central Palm, and (B) an approximately 63, 102 square-foot charter school 
facility for students in grades K-8, located on approximately 5.543 acres of land at 3200 
South State Road 7, Wellington, FL 33449, known as Renaissance Charter School at 
Wellington, each to be financed or refinanced from a portion of the proceeds of the Bonds 
in an amount not exceeding $43,000,000. Approval by an elected body is required by the 
Internal Revenue Code. Adoption of this Resolution does not in any way obligate the 
County. Neither the taxing power nor the faith and credit of the County, nor any 
County funds, shall be pledged to pay the principal, premium, if any, or interest on 
the Bonds. Districts 3 & 6 (DB) 

Background and Policy Issues: Continued on Page 3 

Attachment(s): 
1. Resolution (including the indemnification certificate of the Borrower) 
2. Letter from the Capital Trust Agency, dated March 20, 2019 
3. Memo to Assistant County Administrator 

Recommended By:~ ~ 
oeparttnellt Director 

Date 



II. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS 

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

Fiscal Years 
Capital Expenditures 

Operating Costs 

External Revenues 

Program Income 

In-Kind Match (County) 

NET FISCAL IMPACT 

# ADDITIONAL FTE 
POSITIONS (Cumulative) 

2019 2020 2021 

Is Item Included In Current Budget? Yes __ 
Does this Item include the use of Federal funds? Yes --
Budget Account No.: 

2022 

No X 
No X 

Fund __ Dept __ Unit __ Object __ Program Code/Period __ 

B. Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

2023 

All costs to be borne by the Borrower. No fiscal impact to Palm Beach 
County 

C. Departmental Fiscal Review: ~ :') 2 
2 CJ :<::2--...S;;::;;;;;--~----­

Beverly Reid, Division~ 

Ill. REVIEW COMMENTS 

A. OFMB Fiscal and/or Contract Development and Control Comments: 

B. Legal Sufficiency: 

,ff /V'tf-i, /,, 
Assistant County Attorney 

C. Other Department Review: 

Department Director 

(THIS SUMMARY IS NOT TO BE USED AS A BASIS FOR PAYMENT) Page2 



Background and Policy Issues: Continued from Page 1 

Capital Trust Agency ("CTA") was created pursuant to Chapters 125, 159, 163, and 166, 
Florida Statutes, as amended. The statutes allow Florida governmental entities to work 
together in connection with the issuance of bonds. Because the Palm Beach County 
Facilities are located in the County, CTA desires to cooperate with the County in issuing 
the Bonds. The Internal Revenue Code requires that bonds such as those issued by CTA 
be approved by an elected governmental entity after a public hearing. 

When issued, the Bonds will be special, limited obligations of the CTA, payable solely from 
the debt service payments required to be made by the Borrower to the CTA and the other 
security to be pledged by the Borrower with respect to the Bonds. The Bonds will not be a 
debt or liability of the County or the State of Florida or any political subdivision thereof, and 
neither the County nor the State of Florida or any political subdivision thereof will be 
obligated in any respect relating to the Bonds. 

Page3 



RESOLUTION NO. 2019-_ 

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMlVIISSIONERS OF 
PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA, SOLELY FOR THE Lil\IIITED PURPOSES 
OF SECTION 147(F) OF THE INTERNAL REVENUE CODE AND SECTION 
163.01, FLORIDA STATUTES, AUTHORIZING THE ISSUANCE BY THE 
CAPITAL TRUST AGENCY OF ITS EDUCATIONAL FACILITIES REVENUE 
BONDS (RENAISSANCE CHARTER SCHOOL, INC. PROJECTS), SERIES 
2019, IN ONE OR MORE SERIES PURSUANT TO A PLAN OF FINANCE, IN 
AN AGGREGATE PRINCIPAL AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $92);00,000, FOR 
THE PURPOSE OF FINANCING THE EDUCATIONAL FACILITIES HEREIN 
DESCRIBED; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE. 

WHEREAS, the Board of County" Commissioners (the "Board") of Palm Beach County", 
Florida (the "County""), has been informed that the Capital Trust Agency (the "Issuer") proposes 
to issue a principal amount not exceeding $9215001000 of its Educational Facilities Revenue Bonds 
(Renaissance Charter School, Inc. Projects), Series 2019, in one or more series, either taxable or 
true-exempt, or both (the 1'Bonds")1 the proceeds of which will be loaned to Renaissance Charter 
School, Inc., a Florida not-for-profit corporation, and/or one or more related and/or affiliated 
entities (collectively, the ''Borrower"), for the pmpose of financing or refinancing, :including 
through reimbursement, (i) the acquisition and development of the Facilities (as hereinafter defined), 
in.dueling related facilities, :fixtures, fu:rni.shings and _equipment; provided, however, such 
acquisition shall not :include the land on which such facilities are located, (ii.) the funding of a debt 
service reserve fund for the Bonds, if deemed necessary or desirable; (iii) the funding of capitalized 
:interest for the Bonds, if deemed necessary or desirable; and (iv) the payment of certain costs of 
issuing the Bonds (collectively, the ''Project"); and 

WHEREAS, the Facilities consist of four charter school facilities located throughout the 
State of Florida (the "State"), one of which is located in the City" of Lake Wo~ :in unincorporated 
Palm. Beach County' and one of which is located in the City" of Wellington, Palm Beach County, 
Florida (collectively, the "Palm Beach County" Facilities"). The remaining two charter school 
facilities are located in the City" of Orlando, Orange County", Florida and in incorporated Osceola 
County, Florida (together with the Palm Beach County Facilities, the "Facil:iti.es11

); and 

WHEREAS, the Palm Beach County Facilities consist of (A) an approximately 63,.102 
square-foot charter school facility for students in grades K-8,. located on approximately 7.31 acres 
of land at 6696 South Military Trail, Lake Worth,. Palm Beach County,. Florida 33463, known as 
Renaissance Charter School at Central Palm,. and (B) an approximately 63,102 square-foot charter 
school facility for students in grades K-8, located on approximately 5.S43 acres of land at 3200 
South State Road 7, Wellington,. Palm Beach County, Florida 33449, known as Renaissance 
Charter School at W ellingfon, each to be financed or refinanced from a portion of the proceeds of 
the Bonds in an amount not exceeding $43,000,000; provided, however, such acquisitions do not 
include the land on which such facilities are located; and 



WHEREAS, in order to finance the costs of the Project from the proceeds of the Bonds on 
a tax-exempt basis", it is necessary that a public hearing be held and the issuance of the B'onds be 
approved for the purposes of Section 147(£) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended 
(the "Code")_, and Section 163.01, Florida Statutes, as amended (the "Interlocal Act"); and 

WHEREAS, Ed Gray, ill, Executive Director of the Issuer, as hearing officer (the "Hearing 
Officer"), conducted the public hearing related to the Bonds, on behalf of the County, as required 
by Section 147(£) of the Code; and 

. ' 

WHEREAS, according to the report .of the Hear:ing Officer submitted to the Board, a copy 
of which is attached hereto as Exhibit C (the "Report of the Hearing Officer"), following notice by 
publication in the Sun-Sentinel on March 26, 2019, at least fourteen (14) days prior to April 9, 2019, 
proof of which is attached hereto as Exhibit A (the "Affidavit of Publication'1) a public hearing 
was held before the Hearing Officer ·on behalf of the County on April 9, 2019, during which 
comments and discussions concerning the plan of .finance and the issuance of the Bonds by the 
Issuer to firiance the Project were requested and, if there were any such comments or discussions, 
heard, as required by Section 147(£) of the Code; and 

WHEREAS, a copy of the Report of Hearing Officer indicates said public hearing 
disclosed no compelling reason why the Bonds should not be issued; and 

WHEREAS, the Borrower and the Issuer have requested the Board provide limited 
approval of the issuance of the Bonds by the Issuer for purposes of Section 147(£) of the Code and 
the Jnterlocal Act; and 

WHEREAS, the Bonds, when issued by the Issuer, will be special, limited obligations of 
the Issuer payable solely from the proceeds to be derived from the repayment of the related loan 
to the Borrower or from the security pledged therefor by the Borrower, and the County will not 
be the issuer of the Bonds nor ~ the County be obligated to pay the Bonds or have any 
obligation or liability pecuniary or otherwise :in any respect whatsoever with respect to the Bonds 
or the Facilities; and 

NOW, 1HEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY 
COl\.11vITSSIONERS OF PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS: 

SECTION 1. Findings. The Board hereby finds, determines and declares as follows: 

A. The matters set forth in the "WHEREAS" clauses above are hereby ratified and 
affirmed. 

B. The Board is the elected legislative body of the County, and the County has 
jurisdiction over the entire area in which the Palm Beach County Facilities are located. 

2 



C. The Board has determined, based upon representations and information provided 
by the Borrower, that the issuance of the Bonds by the Issuer to finance the Project: . (i) is 
appropriate to the needs and circumstances of, and will make contributions to·the economic growth 
of the County, (ii) will provide or preserve gainful employment, (ill.) will provide education and 
promote commerce within the State, and (iv) will serve a public purpose by advancing the economic 
prosperity, and the general welfare of the State and its people by providing for educational facilities 
within the meaning of Chapter 159, Part II, Florida Statutes. 

D. Based upon representations and :informati.qn provided by the Borrower, the 
County will be able to cope satisfactorily with the impact of the acquisition of the Palm Beach 
County Facilities by the Borrower and will be able to provide, or cause to be provided when 
needed, the public facilities, includ:ing utilities and public services, that. will be necessary for the 
operation, repair, and maintenance of the Palm Beach County Facilities arid on account of any 
increases in population or other circumstances resulting there.from. 

SECTION 2. Approval for Purposes of Section 147(£) of the Code. For the purposes of 
Section 147(£) of the Code, the Board hereby: (i) accepts the service of the Hearing Officer and the 
Report of Hearing Officer; and (ii) approves the issuance of the Bonds by the Issuer in one or 
more series, :in an aggregate principal amount not exceeding $92,500,000. 

SECTION 3. Approval for Purposes of the Interlocal Act. 

A. For the purposes of the Interlocal Act, the County authorizes the Issuer to issue 
. the Bonds :in a principal amount not exceeding $92,500,000 and to loan the proceeds thereof to the 
Borrower to finance or refinance the Project. The Issuer is hereby authorized to exercise all 
powers relat:ing to the issuance of the Bonds vested in the Board pursuant to the Constitution and 
the laws of the State and to do all thmgs withm the jurisdiction of the County which are necessary 
or convenient for the issuance of the Bonds and the financing or refinancing of the Project to the 
same extent as if the County were issuing its own obligations for such purposes without any 
further authorization from the County to exercise such powers or to take such actions. 

B. The County shall not be liable for any costs of issu:ing the Bonds or the costs 
:incurred by it :in connection with the preparation, review, execution or approval of any 
documentation or opinions required to be delivered in connection therewith by the County or 
counsel to any of them. All of such costs shall be paid from the proceeds of the Bonds or from 
other moneys of the Borrower. 

C. The Bonds shall not constitute an indebtedness or liability of the County. 
SECTION 4. Payment of Fees and Costs by Borrower. The· fees and expenses of the 

County shall be paid by the Borrower in the manner and to the extent mutually agreed upon by 
the officials of the County and the Borrower at or prior to issuance of the Bonds. 

3 



SECTION 5. No Liability or Endorsement The County shall have no obligation, financial 
or otherwise, with respect to the Bonds, and the approval given here:in by the Board shall not be 
deemed or construed to create any obligation or liability, pecuniary or otherwise, of the County, 
in connection with either the Bonds or the Project :in any respect whatsoever and the Issuer shall 
so provide in the documents related to the issuance of the Bonds. The general credit or taxing 
power of the County or the State or any political subdivision or public agency thereof shall not 
be pledged to the payment of the Bonds. No statement, representation or recital made herein 
shall be deemed to constitute a legal conclusion or a detemrination by the County that any 
particular action or proposed action is required, authorized or permitted under the laws of the 
State or the United States. 

No recourse under or upon any obligation, covenant or agreement of this Resolution or 
the Bonds or any agreement executed :in connection with the Bonds, or for any claim based 
thereon or otherwise in respect thereof, shall be had against any Board Member, the Cotinty 
Manager, the County Clerk or the County Attorney or any other County staff or professionals 
retained by the County in connection with the issuance of the Bonds, as such, past, present or 
future, either directly or through the County, it being expressly understood (a) that no personal 
liability whatsoever shall attach to, or is or shall be incurred by, the Board Members, the County 
Manager, the County Clerk or the County Attorney or any other staff of the County or 
professionals retained by the County in connection with the issuance of the Bonds, as such, under 
or by reason of the obligations, covenants or agreements contained in this Resolution or implied 
therefrom, and (b) that any and all such personal liability, either at common law or :in equity or 
by constitution or statute, of, and any and all such rights and claims against, every such Board 
Member, the County Manager, the County Clerk or the County Attorney or any other staff of the 
County or professionals retained by the County in connection with the issuance of the Bonds, as 
such, are waived and released as a condition of, and as a consideration for, the execution of this 
Resolution on the part of the County. 

The approval given herein shall not be construed as: (i) an endorsement of the 
creditworthiness of the Borrower or the financial viability of the Project, (ii) a recommendation to 
any prospective purchaser to purchase the Bonds, (iii) an evaluation of the likelihood of the 
repayment of the debt service on the Bonds, or (iv) approval of any necessary rezoning 
applications or approval or acquiescence to the alteration of existing zoning or land use nor 
approveµ for any other regulatory permits relating to the Palm Beach County Facilities, and the 
Board shall not be construed by reason of its adoption of this Resolution to make any 
endorsement, finding or recommendation or to have waived any right of the Board or to have 
estopped the Board from asserting any rights or responsibilities it may have in such regard. 

SECTION 6. Indemnification. The receipt of the Indemnification Certificate of the 
Borrower attached hereto as Exhibit B and incorporated hereby by reference is a material 
:inducement to the County in granting the approvals set forth herein. 

4 



SECTION 7. Effective Date. This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon its 
adoption. 

The foregoing Resolution was offered by Commissioner _______ __, who moved its 
adoption. The motion was seconded by Commissioner and upon being 
put to a vote,, the vote was as follows: 

Commissioner Mack Bernard, Mayor 

Commissioner, Dave Kerner Vice Mayor 

Commissioner Hal R. V aleche 

Commissioner Gregg K Weiss 

Commissioner Robert S. W einroth 

Commissioner Mary Lou Berger 

Commissioner Melissa McK:inlay 

The Mayor thereupon declared the Resolution duly passed and adopted this __ day of 
______ ____, 2019. 

(SEAL) 

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND 
LEGAL SUFFICIENCY: 

By: _________ _ 

County Attorney 

PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA, BY ITS 
BOARD OF COUNTY COJY.ll\.11SSIONERS 

Sharon R. Bock,, Clerk and Comptroller 

By: _______________ _ 

Deputy Clerk 

Exhibit A: Publisher's Affidavit Regarding Notice of Public Hearing 
Exhibit B: Indemnification Certificate of the Borrower 
Exhibit C: Report of the Hearing Officer 

5 



EXffiBIT A 

) 

PROOF OF PUBLICATION 

[Follows.] 

A-1 



STA't£ OF FLORIDA 

SUN.SENl'l'NEL 

StJN·S£Nl1NEL 
PubUsh~d Dlllly 

Fort Lauderdale,. Broward C<tulll\', Flortda 
Boca Rllton. Palm Btatb C11unt1 .. Floritl;a 

l\li1amit Miami·D•de C1»nuy. Fff)rlda 

COUNTY OF:. BROWA.~l>/PJ\1...M B£ACll/MlAMl· 
DADE . 

Before the undcrsfgned autl:iotity pet$1)flliU~ app¢ared 
MAAK.KUZNIIZ. Wl'JO 00 (lath says tllllf be o:rs® m ll duly 
amhorized represeil* ... <Uiveaf1he Stij\"... SENTINEL. a DAILY 
ncwspap~ puhlis.hed ln BltOWAal>iP.~1 BEACJit~tlJ\:iMJ~ 
OA.DECoun(y, Fiori®' thnt thuttad1cd copyohd11c!'liseme111, 
being n t.cgrit Notice in: · 

Tile muuer of 111.lU-Notia: or~ublie M~.ting 

Beyam Millc:-r Oth'il 
i\•fo11d..\}' 
8 
Bl)•a1it l\'liHer Olive 

6204629 

""'""''~1'1-•~ .. ~­
nq 



EXHIBITB 

INDEMNIFICATION CERTIFICATE OF THE BORROWER 

The undersigned hereby certifies that he or she is authorized to execute and deliver this 
Indemnification Certificate of the Borrower and further represents, on behalf of Renaissance 
Charter School, Inc., a Florida not-for-profit corporation, and/or one ·or more related and/or 
affiliated entities ( c.ollectively, the "Borrower"), the following (capitalized terms not otherwise 
defined herein shall have the meaning ascribed thereto in the resolution adopted by the Board of 
County Commissioners (the ''Board") of Palm Beach County, Florida (the "County") on May 7, 2019 
(the "County Resolution") regarding the hereinafter defined Bonds): 

(1) At the request of the Borrower, the Capital Trust Agency (the '1ssuer'') 
proposes to issue a principal amount not exceecling $92,500,000 of its Educational 
Facilities Revenue Bonds (Renaissance Charter School, Inc. Projects), Series 2019, 
in one or more series (the ''Bonds11

), the proceeds of which will be loaned to the 
Borrower for the purpose of financing or refinancing, including through 
reimbursement: (i) the acquisition and development of the Facilities (as defined in 
the County Resolution), inducting related facilities, fixtures, furnishings and 
equipment; provided, however, such acquisition shall not include the land on 
which such facilities are located, (ii) the funding of a debt service reserve fund for 
the Bonds, if deemed necessary or desirable; (iii) the funding of capitalized interest 
for the Bonds, if deemed necessary or desirable; and (iv) the payment of certain 
costs of issuing the Bonds (collectively, the 11Project11

); 

(2) The Facilities consist of four charter school facilities located throughout the 
State of Florida (the "State")1 two of which are located in the City of Lake Worth, 
in unincorporated Palm Beach County and the City of Wellington, Palm Beach 
County, Florida (collectively, the "Palm Beach County Facilities"); 

(3) · The Palm Beach County Facilities consist of (A) an approximately 63,,102 
square-foot charter school facility for students in grades K-8, located on 
approximately 7.31 acres of land at 6696 South Military Trail, Lake Worth, Palm 
Beach County, Florida 33463, known as Renaissance Charter School at Central 
Palm, and (B) an approximately 63,102 square-foot charter school facility for 
students in grades K-8, located on approximately 5.543 acres of land at 3200 South 
State Road 7, Wellington, Palm Beach County, Florida 33449, known as 
Renaissance Charter School at Wellington, each to be financed or refinanced from 
a portion of the proceeds of the Bonds in an amount not exceeding $43,000,000; 
provided, however, such acquisitions do not include the land on which such 
facilities are located; 

( 4) The issuance of the Bonds to finance the Palm Beach County Facilities: (i) 
is appropriate to the needs and circumstances of, and will make contributions to, the 

B-1 



economic growth of the County, (ii) will provide or preserve gainful employment, 
(iii) will provide education and promote commerce witl:rin the State, and (iv) will. 
serve a public purpose by advancing the economic prosperity and the general 
welfare of the State and its people by providing for educational facilities withln the 
meaning of Chapter 159, Part Il, Florida Statutes; 

(5) The County will be able to cope satisfactorily with the impact of the 
acquisition of the Palm Beach County Facilities by the Borrower and will be able 
to provide, or cause to be provided when needed, the public facilities, :including 
utilities and public services, that will be necessary for the operation, repair, and 
maintenance of the Palm Beach County Facilities and on account of any increases 
in population or other circumstances resulting therefrom; 

( 6) The Borrower is financially responsible and fuily capable and willing to 
fulfill its obligations under the Loan Agreement, including the obligations to make 
payments in the amounts and at the times requiredi to operate, repair, and 
maintain at its own expense the Project; and to £u1fill such other responsibilities as 
may be imposed under any financing agreement; 

(7) Adequate . provision shall be made for the operation, repair, and 
maintenance of the Project at the expense of the Borrower and for the payment of 
principal of and interest on the bonds; 

(8) In order to finance the costs of the Project from the proceeds of the Bonds 
on a troc-exempt basis, it is necessary to hold a public hearing and approve the 
issuance of the Bonds for the purposes of Section 147(£) of the Internal Revenue 
Code of 1986, as amended (the "Code"), and Section 163.01, Florida Statutes, as 
amended (the 'Interlocal Act"); 

(9) The Borrower has requested a public hearing be held on behalf of and 
accepted by the County, and that the County approve the issuance of the Bonds 
for purposes of Section 147(£) of the Code and the Interlocal Act; and 

(10) The County desires indemnification from the Borrower as a material 
inducement to the Board holding such hearing and granting the foregoing 
approval. 

Further, the Borrower does hereby agree to defend the County and its officials, employees, 
attorneys, professionals and agents and the members of the Board, and hold the County and its 
officials, employees, attorneys, professionals and agents and the members of the Board, harmless 
against any and all claims, losses, liabilities or damages, including, but not limited to, to property 
or any injury or death of any person or persons occurring in connection with or related to the 
issuance of the Bonds or the acquisition or operation of the Palm Beach County Facilities by or on 
behalf of the Borrower, including in the case of any and all negligence of such inde:mnitee, or in 

B-2 



any way growing out of or resulting from the Palm Beach County Facilities or from the issuance, 
sale or delivery of the Bonds, includlng, but not limited to, liabilities or costs aris:ing under the 
Code, the Securities Act of 1933, the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 or any applicable securities 
law of the State, :including, without limitation, all costs and expenses, of the County, including 
reasonable attomeys' fees, incurred :iri. connection therewith. 

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank] 

B-3 



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Borrower has executed this Indemnification Certificate of 
the Borrower this __ day of 2019. 

RENAISSANCE CHARTER SCHOOL, INC., 
a Florida nonprofit corporation 

By:~~~--~~~~~~~~~­
Name: KenHaiko 
Title: Chairman 

[Signature Page I Indemnification Certificate of the Borrower] 

B-4 



EXHIBITC 

FORM OF REPORT OF HEARING OFFICER 
RENAISSANCE CHARTER SCHOOL, INC. 

This instrument shall constitute the official report of the undersigned designated official 
of the Capital Trust Agency (the "Issuer"); a legal entity duly created and a public agency duly 
organized and existing under Chapter 163; Part I, and Chapter 617, Florida Statutes, and 

. established and empowered by the provisions of Chapter 159, Part II, Florida Statutes; Chapter 163; 
Part I, et seq., Chapter 166, Part II, Florida Statutes, Chapter 617, Florida Statutes, for and on behalf 
of Palm Beach County, Florida (the "County"), in connection with the proposed issuance of the 
Issuer's not exceeding $92,500,000 Educational Facilities Revenue Bonds (Renaissance Charter 
School, Inc. Projects), Series 2019 (the ''Bonds") on behalf of Renaissance Charter SchooL fuc., a 
Florida not-for-profit corporation, and/or one or more related and/or affiliated entities (collectively, 
the "Borrower") whose principal place of bus:iness is 800 Corporate Drive, Suite 700; Fort 
Lauderdale, Florida 33334. The proceeds of the Bonds will be loaned to the Borrower for financing 
or refinancing, :including through reimbursement; (i) the acquisition and development of the 
Facilities (as hercinafter defined), including related facilities, :fixtures, furnishings and equipment; 
provided; however, such acquisition shall not include the la;nd on which such facilities are located/ 
(ii) the funding of a debt service reserve fund for the Bonds, if dee:ID.ed necessary or des:irable; (iii) 
the funding of capitalized :interest for the Bonds, if deemed necessary or desirable; and (iv) the 
payment of certain costs of issumg the Bonds (collectively, the ''Project"). 

The Facilities consist of four charter school facilities located throughout the State of Florida, 
two of which are located :in the City of Lake Worth; :in unincorporated Palm Beach County and the 
City of W ellingtonf Palm Beach Co;unty, Florida (the 11Palm Beach County Facilities11

). The remaining 
two charter school facilities are located in the City of Orlando, Orange County, Florida and :in 
incorporated Osceola County, Florida (together with the Palm Beach County Faciliti.esr the 
"Facilities11

). 

The Palm Beach County Facilities consist of (A) an approximately 63,102 square-foot 
charter school facility for students in grades K-8; located on appro:ximately"7.31 acres of land at 
6696 South Military Trail, Lake Worthr Palm Beach County, Florida 33463, known as Renaissance 
Charter School at Central Palm, and (B) an approximately 63,102 square-foot charter school 
facility for students in grades K-8, located on approximately 5.543 acres of land at 3200 South 
State Road 7, Wellington, Palm Beach County, ¥J.orida 33449, known as Renaissance Charter 
School at Wellington, each to be .financed or re.financed from a portion of the proceeds of the 
Bonds in an amount not exceeding $43,000,000; provided, however, such acquisitions do not 
include the land on which such facilities are located. 

The public hearing was duly advertised :in the Sun-Sentinel, a newspaper of general 
circulation :in the jurisdiction of the County, on March 26, 2019. The proof of publication was 
presented to me at such hearing, and a copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit "A" (the 
"Notice"). 

C-1 



The hearing commenced at the time and location stated in the Notice. At such hear.mg, 
interested individuals were afforded reasonable opportunity to express their views, both orally 
and in writing, on all matters pertaining to the plan of finance and the financing of the Palm Beach 
County Facilities. fuform.ation about the proposed Bonds,. the location of the Palm Beach County 
Facilities,. and the proposed use of the proceeds were presented. When the information had been 
presented, opportunity was given for members of the public in attendance to give their :input. It 
was noted that no written communication was received. · 

[Rema.ID.der of Page Intentionally Left Blank] 

C-2 



Minutes of the public hearing, will be kept on file with the County Clerk as referenced on 
Exhibit "B" attached hereto and :incorporated herein by reference. The undersigned then 
concluded the hearing. 

C-3 

Respectfully submitted, 

By: ___________ _ 

Ed Gray, ill, Hearing Officer on behalf 
of Palm Beach County, Florida 



EXHIBIT "A11 TO REPORT OF HEARING OFFICER 
RENAISSANCE CHARTER SCHOOL, INC. 

PROOF OF PUBLICATION 

[Follows.] 

C-4 



EXHIBIT "B" TO REPORT OF HEARING OFFICER 
RENAISSANCE CHARTER SCHOOL, INC. 

JMINUTES FROM TEFRA HEARING 

[Follows.] 

C-5 



SUN-SENTINEL 

SUN..stNTINEL 
Published Daily 

Fort L1nadcrdate-. Bri>Ward O>u11fy, ~Ubl 
Boca Raton,. Paint ~th Omat,.; Florim 

Mf:imii J\'liarnf..Dade County, FloridA 

S"tAT£ OF FLORIDA 

COVNTY OF.:. lmOWARl>IPAJ..M BEACIJJM(AM:f... 
DADE 

Befort: the. undersigned autlJOrity t'etsl)-nall~ appcru:cd 
MARK T<UZNCfZ. '''flo oo ooth S.1.ys that h.e or she is a duly 
n1rthori2.ed reptesennitlvc oftbc SJJN.. SENTINEL. a DA1L Y 
newspap~ ptablished .in .SROWARO!)'ALM BEACHJMlMil· 
PADE County. PtorUia: that tt'li!l attached oopy of ndve~mctt~ 
being a Lo.gill Notice~ 

Tht .matter of 117!.£1.Notlec of Puhlk: Meeting 

Bryant Mifler Olivc-
Moru:Jey 
8 
Bryant Milter Ofive 

W.as pub\~ in said newspaper its the issul:li 01; Mar 26. 2019 

6204029 

A ffiam further s.-.ys. ti~;\~ tbe said SUN-SENTINEL is a newspaper 
publi$hcd in suidBROWA.RDJf ALM .BEACHIMJ.AM!i-DAOC: 
County, Florida, attd that tile said newspaper has lu~rerorore tff!en 
~timaously publfsfi.00 in said BROW A!UllPALM 
BEACfilMJA?YfE.DAOE. County, Florida, each day-and lrasbeen 
;:nt~d as sccon4 class mBtter at thi: pcm e>ffii;:e in BROWARD 
County, Florida, fOf it. period of one yeal' next preceding tl1~ fir.st 
publication of the _.ttachod copy of adverli$e1nent; ~d affmnt 
fuliher says IDlll he or she bas ncitbl:r paid nor l'JfQmlscd, imy 
person, firm or oorporation, any discouni.. reb..1te. conmslssion or 
refund, for the purpose of securing 111is advc:rtise1111mt fiJr pubticasion 

in •t~_sawJ1; ~F\ 
_J_~~~-"-=-~~~~~ I 
Signature ol Affinnt 
Swom to und subsl."rib ore me thij· M11roh '26. 201?. 

Personally Kt:lown (~1 or l'roductd fd~Jltiflcation ( ) 



EXIDBITB 

INDEMNIFICATION CERTIFICATE OF 1HE BORROWER 

The undersigned hei·eby certifies that he or she is authorized to execute and deliver this 
Indemnification Certificate of the Borrower and further represents, on behalf o~ Renaissance 
Charter School, In,c., a Florida not-for-profit corporation, and/or one or more related and/or 
affiliated entities (collectively, the 11Borrower11

), :the following (capitalized terms not otherwise 
defined herein shall have the meaning ascribed thereto in the resolution adopted by the Board of 
County Commissioners (the "Board") of Palm Beach County, Florida (the 11County") on May 7, 2019 
(the "County Resolution") regarding the hereinafter defined Bonds): 

(1) At the request of the Borrower, the Capital Trust Agency (the 11Issuer11
) 

proposes to issue a principal amount not exceeding $921'500,000 of its Educational 
Facilities Revenue Bonds (Renaissance Charter School, Inc. Projects), Series 2019, 
m one or more series (the 11Bonds11

), the proceeds of which will be loaned to the 
Borrower for the purpose of · financing or refinancing, including through 
reimbursement: (i) the acquisition and development of the Facilities (as defined in 
the County Resolution)/' including related facilities, fixtures, fumi.sWngs and 
equipment; provided, however, such acquisition shall not include the land on 
which such facilities are located, (ii) the funding of a debt service reserve fund for 
the Bonds, if deemed necessary or desirable; (iii) the funding of capitalized interest 
for the Bonds, if deemed necessary or desirable; and (iv) the payment of certain 
costs of issuing the Bonds (collectively, the 11Project11

); 

(2) The Facilities consist of four charter school facilities located throughout the 
State of Florida (the "State")/' two of which are located in the City of Lake Worth, 
in unincorporated Palm Beach County and the City of Wellington, Palm Beach 
County, Florida (collectively, the "Palm Beach County Facilities"); 

(3) The Palm Beach County Facilities consist of (A) an approximately 63,102 
square-foot charter school facility for students :in grades K-8, located on 
approximately 7.31 acres of land at 6696 South Military Traill' Lake Worth, Palm 
Beach County .. Florida 33463, known as Renaissance Charter School at Central 
Pahn, and (B) an approximately 63, 102 square-foot charter school facility for 
students in grades K-8, located on approximately 5.543 acres of land at 3200 South 
State Road 7, Wellington, Palm Beach County, Florida 33449, known as 
Renaissance Charter School at Wellington, each to be financed or refinanced from 
a portion of the proceeds of the Bonds in an amount not exceeding $43,000,000; 
provided, however, such acquisitions do not include the land on which such 
facilities are located; 

B-1 



( 4) The issuance of the Bonds to finance the Palm Beach County Facilities: (i) 
is appropriate to the needs and circumstances of1 and will make contributions to, the 
economic growth of the Cotmty / (ii) will provide or preserve gainful employment, 
(iii) will provide education and promote commerce within the S'4tte, and (iv) will 
serve a public purpose by advancing the economic prosperity and the general 
welfare of the State and its people by providing for educational facilities withln the 
meaning of Chapter 159, Part II, Florida Statutes; 

(5) The County will be able to cope satisfactorily with the impact of the 
acquisition of the Palm Beach CoW1ty Facilities by the Borrower and will be able 
to provide, or cause to be prov~ded when needed, the public facilities, including 
utilities and public services,. that .will be necessary for the operation, repair, and 
maintenance of the Palm Beach County Facilities and on account of any increases 
in population or other'circumstances resulting therefrom; 

(6) The Borrower is financially responsible and fully capable and willing to 
fulfill its obligations under the Loan Agreement, including the obligations to make 
payments in the amounts and at the times required; to operate.. repair, and 
maintain at its own expense the Project; and to fulfill such other responsibilities as 
may be imposed under any financing agreement; 

(7) Adequate pr<?vision shall be made for the operation, repair, and 
maintenance of the Project at the expense of the Bonower and for the payment of 
pr.incl.pal of and interest on the bonds; 

(8) In order to .finance the costs of the Project from the proceeds of the Bonds 
on a tax-exempt basis, it is necessary to hold a public hearing and approve the 
issuance of the Bonds for the purposes of Section 147(£) of the Intemal Revenue 
Code of 1986, as amended (the "Code''), and Section 163.01, Florida Statutes, as 
amended (the "Interlocal Act"); 

(9) The Borrower has requested a public hearing be held on behalf of and 
accepted by the County, and that the County approve the issuance of the Bonds 
for purposes of Section 147(£) of the Code and the Inter local Act; and 

(10) The County desires indemnification from the Borrower as a material 
inducement to the Board holding such hear:ing and granting the forego:ing 
approval. 

Further, the ~orrower does hereby agree to defend the County and its officials, employees,. 
attorneys, professionals and agents and the members of the Board, and hold the County and its 
officials, employees, attomeys, professionals and agents and the members of the Board, harmless 
against any and all claims, losses, liabilities or damages, including, but not limited to, to property 

B-2 



or any :injury or death of any person or persons occurring in connection with or related to the 
issuance of the Bonds or the acquisition or operation of the Palm Beach County Facilities by or on 
behalf of the Borrower, including in the case of any and all negligence of such indemnitee, or in 
any way growing out of or resulting from the Palm Beach County Facilities or from the issuance, 
sale or delivery of the Bonds, including, but not limited to, liabilities or costs arising under the 
Code, the Securities Act of 19331 the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 or any applicable securities 
law of the State, including, without limitation, all costs and expenses of the County, mcluding 
reasonable attorneys' fees, incurred in connection therevyith. 

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank] 

B-3 



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Borrower has executed this Indemnification Certificate of 
the Borrower this ~8th day of March, 2019. 

RENAISSANCE CHARTER SCHOOL, INC., 
a Florida nonprofit corporation 

By:_?-_~_·/~_' __ _ 
Name! Ken Haiko 

Title: Chairman 

{Signature Page I Indemnification Certificate of the Borrower] 

B-4 



EXHIBITC 

REPORT OF HEARING OFFICER 
RENAISSANCE CHARTER SCHOOL, INC. 

This jnstrument shall constitute the official report of the undersigned designated official 
of the Capital Trust Agency (the 11Issuer"), a legal entity duly created and a public agency duly 
organized and existing under 01apter 163, Part I, and Chapter 6171 Florida Statutes.. and 
established and empowered by the provisions of Chapter 159, Part II, Florida Statutes, Chapter 163, 
Part I1 et seq., Chapter 166, Part II, Florida Statutes, Chapter 617, Florida Statutes, for and on behalf 
of Palm Beach County, Florida (the ucounti'), in c~nnection with the proposed issuance of the 
Issuer's not exceeding $92,.500,000 Educational Facilities Revenue Bonds (Renaissance Charter 
School, Inc. Projects), Series 2019 (the "Bonds'') on behalf of Renaissance Charter SchooL Inc., a 
Florida not-for-profit corporation, and/or one or more related and/or affiliated entities (collectively, 
the "Borrower!!) whose principal place of business is 800 Corporate Drive, Suite 700, Fort 
Lauderdale, Florida 33334. The proceeds of the Bonds will be lbaned to the Borrower for financing 

· or refinancing, including through reimbursement, (i) the acquisition and development of the 
Facilities (as hereinafter defined), including related facilities, fixtures, furnishings and equipment; 
provided, however, such acquisition shall not include the land on which such facilities are located, 
(ii) the ftmd.iii.g of a debt service reserve fund for the Bonds)' if deemed necessary or desirable; (iii) 
the fi.mding of capitalized interest for the Bonds, if deemed necessary or desirable; and (iv) ~he 
payment of certain costs of issuing the Bonds (collectively, the "Project''). 

The Facilities consist of four charter school facilities located throughout the State of FJorida, 
two of which are located :in the City of Lake Worth, in unincorporated Palm Beach County and the 
City of Wellington, Palm Beach County, Florida (the ''Pa1m Beach County Facilities"). The remaining 
two charter school facilities are located in the City of Orlando, Orange County, Florida and in 
incorporated Osceola County,. Florida (together with the Palm Beach County Facilities, the 
"Facilities"). 

The Palm Beach County Facilities consist of (A) an approximately 63,102 square-foot 
charter school facility for students in grades K-8, located on approximately 7.31 acres of land at 
6696 South Military Trail, Lake Worth, Palm Beach County, Florida 33463, known as Renaissance 
Charter School at Central Palm, and (B) an approximately 63,102 square-foot charter school 
facility for students in grades K-8, located on approximately 5.543 acres of land at 3200 South 
State Road 7, Wellington, Palm Beach County, Florida 33449" known as Renaissance Charter 
School at Wellington, each to be financed or ;refinanced from a portion of the proceeds of the 
Bonds in an amount not exceeding $431000,000i provided, however, such acquisitions do not 
include th~ land on which such facilities are located. 

The public hearing was duly advertised i11 the Sun-Sentinel, a newspaper of genera] 
circu]ation in the jurisdiction of the County, on March 26, 2019. The proof of publication was 
presented to me at such hearing, and a copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit 11A" (the 
11Notice11

). 

C-1 



The hearin$ commenced at the time and location stated in the Notice. At such hearing, 
interested individuals were afforded reasonable opportunity to express their views, both orally 
and in writing, on all matters pertaining to the plan of finance and the financing of the Palm Beach 
County Facilities. Information about the proposed Bonds .. the loc~tion of the Palm Beach County 
Facilities, and the proposed use of the proceeds were presented. When the information had been 
presented, opportunity was given for members of the public in attendance to give their input. It 
was noted that no written communication was received. 

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank] 

C-2 



Minutes of the public hearing, will be kept on file with the County Clerk as referenced on 
Exhibit· "B" attached hereto and, incorporated herein by reference. The undersigned then 
concluded the heari11g-. 

C-3 

Respectfully submitted, 

By: _ __,;:;;,.___,__--J:.+---"'-'-­
Ed GrayJ III, Hearing ~ ·cer on behalf 
of Palm Beach County, Florida 



EXHIBIT "A" TO REPORT OF HEARING OFFICER 
RENAISSANCE CHARTER SCHOOL, INC. 

PROOF OF PUBLICATION 

[Follows.] 

C-4 



S1"AiEOll' FLOlUDA 

SON...Slt.'fflNEL 

SUNMSENTINEL 
PubUsl•ed Daily 

Fort uuderdale, Broward O>inU}', Flo.rEdta 
Boa Ro.ton, Palm Bndi Ct>mtty1 Florid~ 

l\liansi, ~1i8mi-O.de Co1mcy, Florid~ • 

COUN'f\' OF; l.t.R.OWAJtU-IP.AW\'I BEACWMlAMl­
DADE 

Before the undersigned autlwrity pctsooat{y ~ppcu~d 
MARK KUZN1)4 who Oll oath. s."'tys tfuu he or shoe is a duly 
authorized reptcs~niativc of the SUN- SENTINEL. n DAILY 
newspQpet publi$hcd in SROWARb/Ji'At..M BEAC1t'Mli\~1l.M 
DADE: COumy~ Florida: 1h.11t the attached copy of advertisemen~ 
being n Loint Notice ttt: 

Th~ matter of l I 7l0-No(we of PubHc Meeting 

Bryant Miller Olive 
Mott<fay 
8 
'.BJ)'ClllE l\.·lmer Olive 

Wa.-s j)Ubi?sbed in srud netvspaper in the i.o;sucsof; Mar 26-, 20!9 

6204629 

Affiant further says dt~ 1lii? said SUN-SEN'Tn:l.ta is a newspaper 
pubtishcd in said BROWARPIPALl\•f BBACHIMJAM1MDAOE 
County, Flcrida. and mat the said newspaper has l\ere(Qrorc ~an 
¢Qtltin1musiy p11h_lisb-e<l irt ~id BROWARD/PALM 
BEACH/l\.ftAMJ;.DAOE County, Florida, each day and has be.en 
enten:d as se¢ond class matter at the post oftice ill BROWARD 
Cilunty, f'Wrida. for a period of Qlle ye"r rtext pm:cdin~ the fim 
publicali-on. of me attached Ci3pY of adv~l$elncnt; :snd affianl 
fnt'thcr says 1flat he or she lw neither paid nor promised.. any 
person. firm or oorporation. any discount:,. rebate. commbsion or 

~:,:r:lh~ng.lh~ advertisement fotpublitlil!ion 

Sis,nanmrnl Afmnl 
Sworn to nncl subscrib ore M~reh 26, UJJ9. 

Name , 
Pcrr;ooally Known (X} or J>rodu~d fdentification ( ) 



EXHIBIT 11B11 TO REPORT OF HEARING OFFICER 
RENAISSANCE CHARTER SCHOOL, INC. 

MINUTES FROM TEFRA HEARING 

[Follows.] 

C-5 



In the Matter of: 

PUBLIC TEFRA HEARING 

PROCEEDINGS 

April 09, 2019 

0 

'\\''l\~\7.0rangeLegalcom . 
800-275-7991 



PUBLIC TEFRA HEARING 
PROCEEDINGS, 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 
Taken on: 

18 
Time: 

19 
Location: 

20 

21 

22 

23 

PUBLIC TEFRA HEARING PROCEEDINGS 

April 9, 2019 

9:00 a.m. - 9:02 a.rn. 

Renaissance Charter School at Wellington 
3200 South State Road 7 
Wellington, Florida 33449 

24 STENOGRAPHICALLY REPORTED AND TRANSCRIBED BY: 

25 

~ 
ORANGE LEGAL 
~ 

Lee M. Walker, RPR 

Orange Legal 
800-275-7991 



PUBLIC TEFRA HEARING 
PROCEEDINGS, 

1 In attendance: 

2 
Mr. Ed Gray 

3 
Ms. Mary Beth Greene 

4 
Ms. Heather Brown 

5 

6 

7 

8 
Exhibit 1 
Exhibit 2 

Sun-Sentinel Publication 
TEFRA Hearing Procedures 

9 Both Exhibits were marked after the proceedings were 
completed and are attached hereto. 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

-~ 
ORANGE LEGAL 
~ 

Orange Legal 
800-275-7991 

2 



PUBLIC TEFRA HEARING 
PROCEEDINGS, 

1 * * * * * 
2 MR. GRAY: Good morning. we·' re going to call 

3 to order this public hearing regarding the financing 

4 of Renaissance Cha_rter Schools, Inc. Actually, in 

5 this financing, there are four different schools in 

6 three different counties within the state of 

7 Florida. 

8 We are here today at the Renaissance Charter 

9 School of Wellington here in Palm Beach. I want to, 

10 for the record, note that the publication for this 

11 hearing was noticed in the Sun-Sentinel, and it was 

12 published on March the 26th. Today, of course, is 

13 April 8th, so if you would .include this please in 

14 the exhibits as proof of publication. 

15 I'm sorry, today is the 9th. April 9th, which· 

16 is the date in the publication, so we'll correct 

17 that. Also in the publication, it was mentioned 

18 that if anyone wanted to submit a written comment in 

19 lieu of attending in person, they could do so. As 

20 of yesterday's date, when I left my office, there 

21 were no public comments received. 

22 Seeing today that there are -- no one is in 

23 attendance, other than school personnel: 

24 Ms. Greene, who is the principal of this school; and 

25 Ms. Brown, who is the finance officer for charter 

~ 
ORANGElEGAl 
~ 

Orange Legal 
800-275-7991 

3 



PUBLIC TEFRA HEARING 
PROCEEDINGS, 

1 schools. They are here in attendance in addition to 

2 myself, but no one else has appeared to offer any 

3 comments. I'm going to ask you, Ms. Walker, 

4 transcribing this just to attach some exhibits 

5 that 1 s background information on the financing. And 

6 with there being no one here to offer comments, 

7 we're going to deem the public hearing closed. 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

-~ 
ORANGE LEGAL 
~ 

* * * * * 

Orange Legal 
800-275-7991 

4 



PUBLIC TEFRA HEARING 
PROCEEDINGS, 

1 

2 

CERTIFICATE 

3 THE STATE OF FLORIDA 1 

4 

5 COUNTY OF PALM BEACH. 

6 

7 I, Lee M. Walker, Registered Professional Reporter, 

8 do hereby certify that the foregoing proceedings were 

9 held as hereinabove set out; that I was authorized to 

10 and did report in machine shorthand the proceedings in 

11 said hearing; and that the foregoing pages comprise·a 

12 true and correct transcription of my stenotype notes of 

13 the proceedings. 

14 Dated this 9th day of April 2019. 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

~ 
ORANGE LEGAL 
~ 

LEE M. WALKER, RPR 

Orange Legal 
800-275-7991 

5 



PUBLIC TEFRA HEARING 
PROCEEDINGS, 

Exhibits 

040919 _Gray_ 
Exhibit 01 2:7 

040919 _Gray_ 
Exhibit 02 2:8 

2 

26th 3:12 

8 

8th 3:13 

9 

9th 3:15 

A 

addition 4:1 

appeared 4:2 

April 3:13,15 

attach 4:4 

attendance 3:23 4:1 

attending 3:19 

B 

background 4:5 

Beach 3:9 

Brown 3:25 

c 

call 3:2 

charter 3:4,8,25 

closed 4:7 

comment 3:18 

comments 3:21 4:3, 
6 

correct 3:16 

~ 
ORANGE LEGAL 
~ 

counties 3 :6 

D 

date 3:16,20 

deem 4:7 

E 

exhibits 3:14 4:4 

F 

finance 3:25 

fmancing 3:3,5 4:5 

Florida 3:7 

G 

Good 3:2 

GRAY 3:2 

Greene 3:24 

H 

hearing 3:3,11 4:7 

I 

include 3:13 

information 4:5 

L 

left.3:20 

lieu 3:19 

M 

March 3:12 

mentioned 3:17 

morning 3:2 

N 

note 3:10 

noticed 3:11 

0 

offer 4:2,6 

office 3:20 

officer 3:25 

order 3:3 

p 

Palm 3:9 

person 3:19 

personnel 3:23 

principal 3:24 

proof 3:14 

public 3:3,214:7 

publication 3:10,14, 
16,17 

published 3:12 

R 

received 3:21 

record 3:10 

Renaissance 3:4,8 

s 

school 3:9,23,24 

schools 3:4,5 4:1 

state 3:6 

submit 3:18 

Sun-sentinel 3:11 

T 

today 3:8,12,15,22 

Orange Legal 
800-275-7991 

Index: 26th .. yesterday's 

transcribing 4:4 

w 

Walker 4:3 

wanted 3:18 

Wellington 3:9 

written 3:18 

y 

yesterday's 3:20 



$'tA 11;. OP FLOJUDA 

CO~TY Q~.llROWA.RbJP.i\t.M 8£..~Cl~llAi\'ll­
nADE 

Bc~th~ undd~ ~~ pet&~·uppt;ll"Cd 
MARK KUZWfi.·whoon oBfh ~ thJ1 he.or. is. d~ 
autbo~ rcpmtntanw of the SUN- S~%"'1EL~ ll DA;iLY 
nel<l'Spapcr pubt~1cd in SllOWARD!PAL.'Pd BEACll~1lAMI.. 
DADE Cooney .. Fl"ri~ m111 the aaai:hcd copy of ad\•crtls'ement,.. 
b~in"g 11 Legal Notfoc in: 

The m~ttet of l l 120-N~ QfPl:blie Meeting 

B~t MiUe.rOavc 
Mondtt:Y 
s 
Bsya1n Mil~OOve 

Wos published in said ne~paper ih the issues of; Mar 26,2019 

Nfi~ furthasa)'S dint the said SUN-SENTINEL ~•~er 
pliblishcd in said BROW AAD•'PALM BEACHIMIAMJ~OAO.£ 
County, florid11,, mil that the said ncwspa+la" has hcl'elOf°o~ bs::1m 
contl1100U$ly pubtisfJ«l fn said BR;OWARDil>ALM 
bEAC1il'MIAMI·OAIJ£ Count~~ Floridll, ~ cf.-ly :u.td Jrog been 
cat\'ITT:d as second e:luss mattt:r at the poo office in b~O:\V ARD 
County, Ftoridii. for a pcd~d of ooe l'l!ID: nexJ pP?ccding.lhe ii~t 
publiC!lliwt of 1he atW:hcd ®PY of ad,-cl'lise:mem; and s:lliant 
filriher SU>~ thl!.1 ;lie Ot ~he w neither paid •Ol' promisc4, ,any 
person, finn Or'Qi)tpor.uion, lll11 d~11l~ rcbaf~ coinm~ion or 
refu~d. for~ pdrpi:lse of securing dais ad'mtis~t f'or-pubtie;ition 
in s.a nca-spapu. 

\ \ 



TEFRA HEARING PROCEDURES 
(RENAISSANCE C~ARTER SCHOOL, INC.) 

I am. Ed Gray, ill, Executive Director of the Capital Trust Agency, acting as a hearing 
officer on behalf of Palm Beach County, Florida. 'This is a public hearing on the proposed 
issuance by the Capital Trust Agency of its not to exceed $92,500,000 Educational Facilities 
Revenue Bonds (Renaissance Charter School, Inc. Projects), Series 2019, to be issued from ti.me 
to time in one or more series, either taxable or tax-exempt, or both (the "Bonds"). Notice of this 
hearing was published in the Sun-Sentinel on March 26, 2019 (the 'Notice"). 

1) Please describe the facilities to be financed with the Bonds.. 

The Bonds are being issued for the purpose of financing or refinancing, including 
through reimbursement, the acquisition of four charter school facilities located throughout the 
State of Florida, two of which are located in the City of Lake Worth, in unincorporated Palm 
Beach County and the Qty of Wellington, Palm Beach County, Florida (collectively, the "Palm 
Beach County Facilities"). The remaining two charter school facilities are located in the City of 
Orlando, Orange County, Florida and in mUn.corporated Osceola County, Florida (together with 
the Palm Beach County Facilities, the "Facilities"). 

The Pahn Beach County Facilities consist of (A) an approximately 63,102 square-foot 
charter school facility for students in grades K-8, located on approximately 7.31 acres of land at 
6696 South Military Trail, Lake Worth, Palm Beach County, Florida 33463, known as 
Renaissance Charter School at Central Palm, and (B) an approximately 63,102 square-foot 
charter school facility for students in grades K-8, located on approximately 5.543 acres of land at 
3200 South State Road 7, Wellington, Palm Beach County, Florida 33449, known as Renaissance 
Charter School at Wellington, each to be financed or refinanced from a portion of the proceeds 
of the Bonds in an amount not exceeding $43,000,000; provided, however, such acquisitions do 
not include the land on which such facilities are located. 

The Facilities will be owned by Renaissance Charter School, Inc., a Florida not-for-profit 
corporation, and/or one or more related and/or affiliated entities (collectively.1 the "Borrower"). 
The initial manager of the Facilities will be Charter Schools USA, Inc., a Delaware corporation, 
or an affiliate thereof or another entity chosen by the Borrower. 

2) How will the Bond proceeds be used? 

The proceeds of the Bonds will be loaned to the Borrower for the purpose of financing or 
refinancing, including through reimbursement, (i) the acquisition and development of the 
Facilities,. (ii) the funding of a debt service reserve fund for the Bonds, if deemed necessary or 
desirable; (iii) the funding of capitalized interest for the Bonds, if deemed necessary or 
desirable; and (iv) the payment of certain costs of issuing the Bonds (collectively, the 11Project"). 



3) What is the public purpose for the Bond Issue? 

Based solely upon information from the Borrower, each of the Palm Beach County 
Facilities is appropriate to the needs and circumstances of, and will make a significant contribution 
to the economic growth of the comm.unity in which it is located, will provide or preserve gainfu.l 
employment, will promote commerce within the State of Florida and will serve a public purpose 
by advancing the economic prosperity and the general weJfare of the State of Florida and its people 
by providing for an educational facility within the meaning of Chapter 159, Part II, Florida 
Statutes. 

4) Will the Capital Trust Agency or Goverment be responsible for repaying the 
Bonds? 

The Bonds will expressly state. that ii.one of the Capital Trust Agency, the County, the 
State of Flo~ida, or any other municipality, political subdivision, or public agen-cy of the State of 
Florida is liable to pay the principal of or interest on the Bonds. 

5) What is the maximum amount of tax-exempt Bonds that will be issued? 

The maxim.um amount of tax-exempt Bonds to be issued to provide funds for the Project 
will be approximately $92,500.,000. 

This public hearing is required by Section 147(£) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as 
amended. Anyone wishing to be heard on the issuance of the Bonds or on the nature or 
location of the Project_, as just described and as described in the Notice_, is now invited to speak.· 

The public hea~g is now open at [time]. 

THE AUDIENCE SHOULD BE ASKED: 

1) Are there any persons who wish to speak for or agamst the Bonds or the Project 
to be financed thereby? 

2) Have any written communications been received (read into record). 

[PUBLIC COMMENTS] 

THEN CONCLUDE THE PUBLIC HEARING. 

[AFTER PUBLIC COMMENTS, OR IF NONE]: 

[THERE BEING NO PUBLIC COMMENTS] {AFTER HAVING HEARD PUBLIC 
COMMENTS ON THIS MATTER] The public hearing on the proposed issuance of the Bonds 

2 



in one or more series, either taxable or tax-exempt, or both, from time to time in an aggregate 
principal amount not to exceed $92,500,000 is now closed at [time]. 

3 



VIA EMAIL 

M$. V~.denif;l c. nf.lker 
Go'tu1Jy AdniinistratO.r 
Palm ·B.eacih .Cotmty.r Fl-odda 
30.1 N. Olive Avetme 
W~st Palin Bead~; Fl-0dda SM01 
public@co:palm-beach.fl.u~ 

March 20~ 2019 

Re: Action Reqneste-d: Adoption of a resoltttion by the Bo:cu.·d of -County 
Conµn,l:~sion~rs of Pi:ilm B·each C<>~n~y., .Floii~.a.t ~or:~~ p1rrpQ$€S 9f $~dio~ 147(£) 
of th~ Jn~~mal Reve11\1'~ C99e ~d ·th~ Fiod~ 41.ie;iioQ~ Coop.~ia:tfun l\.~t, 
apprm1i:ng Ute is.SJ:tan¢~ .by t1\~ <:~it~ Ti1t$:t At~ncy Qf its ~ond~ (~ .her~1r1a~· 
4clnred) for flie ptttp.o,~e .. O:f finandl\g .the ~tq~tjs];flon pf .chartet $dwo1s 

Dear Ms. Baker: 

I am the Executive Director· of .the. Capital Th.ust ~geaey tncr.A.11
). CTA was created in 

1~99 thrOL~gl:i enapling Florida St~h.lfes tha~ prtr~ride for gQ.~~rnq.1ei,ttaJ. entltie~· to s~ns·or aitd 
t~Uft<1~e pul;>li~ ptµpose fu1andng$. ~h~t nl~¢t ~pp.Ji$.l~l~ ~~te· ~:nti foA~ral ~ws.· W¢ ha:ve 
Wo:d~~d ~Vi.th itt;.Jmeto1l$ cbtp.\q~$ anC,l n1t1ilid~jitj;~$: UU:o1tghot.1t '.Flprid~ to iSSµe ta:x-et¢mpt a.pd 
t~~hle deb:t to provid¢ c~ital ft.mcjlng of piqje9ts· b.~ti~ficlcil .t.o the citizens· pf Florid~ ·cTA has 
b,eeti ~kE!d to serve· as issuer ·of bq:h(}S.,<a po;i·pbit qf :t}~e. ptoc;~ed$-·Qf ~·vhicl.,1 ar¢ being 1.1sed fot the 
purp.ose of financing hve chal''ter school 'facilities, mcire .fully descl'ihed below, :located in 
unil1co1por.ated Palm Beach Couti.qr, Flol'ida (the "Cow.1tyu). .. 

~TA h~ ~gi;~e4 ta 'is~µ~ #~ r~v~ntW b0:n,~s :h1 ::gu.1 runotV-1~· i:Wt tp ex~~ed $~~:r90Q.(bOQ (th~ 
·~Bond~~·) itJ q~1e 91'. P.:tote S..et~~$, eifb~r ~aQl~ or tax .. e~¢mp.:t, :or ~Ofi1, '.~cl lqan the pi'o~e-eds fl1~1'~pf 
tq ~erra1s$ai1c~ Chart¢r SchtiQl; '!(1ft·i 'a Fio+ida not.-fpr .. p,.t~olit ·G:arp.dJatiQn, .and/or one 9~ mote 
related 4i1d/or affiliat¢d ·enti.tfus (11Renaissance· Chart¢r S.cl.iooi"), ~h<l 'a tax-¢xfill.lpt <;>i:ganiza.tk>n 
desoibe.d in S.edi9n50.l(c)(9) o.f the lntern.~I Reven1le C<t>,de of UJ86 (the. "Co.de'.J)• Renaissance 
Charter Sd:iool., acting .thm~1gh itself .or throl\gh its affiliates~ plans- to acquire .and -develop four 
.cihartersch.ool.faciliti:es focate.d thrau.ghot:1t .fhe.State,.of Florida, two ofwlneh are located in Palm 
"8~ch C9tU1fy (~oll~tjj-v-e!y, f,he. ":Pajm B:~~cl1 Ccn;t~\fy· ~~ciltt1~$i.,~. Th~ reni;~.irllng ttvp ·chatter 
s¢opl. f~cliities ~e loc;afotl '41. the ·Gjo/ o' ·Otl~1d.o,. Ot~1g~ Cpt~ty, Ffori4a and in 
µiiiJ.1:~orpQ1¥ctted (~st;e.Qla dptQ.'lo/i F.lq;d<;ia (tog~fber ~:V.ith lh-e Ealm Beach CqiJ:t1fy F~lities, th~ 
·,;Fa.tiliti.~~';}. .. 

ATIACHM~NT2 



M$.. Ver4enia,:C. Bclk:ey 
Coimty A~stra·~o~ 
Palm 13:eaqh C9u,nty, Fl(>1~ua 
Mai·ch 20, ·:2019 
Page2 

U1e .Pa1m B~qch CQ.tlllt.y FaQJlti~s (;o1$iSt of (A} an ~pp1·¢.i1nat.ely 9S;1.oi squ~re-fu.ot 
chatt~r. $.,c;hooI f~~iliJy for-,s'.tud~ts :hi ~a.d~s K~S-, locat~d en ~ppr0mnatdy. 7.~$1 actes of land at 
6.696. ·soµth Military TtM,, Lake WO:dh, Palm Bea.eh Cmutt}':; 'Florida 33463, .kn.own as 
Renaiss:m.1-ee. Charter Schoo.I at Central Palm7 .and (B) an approximateJ;.y -6.3,102 squ~re-foot 
eha.rter school .facility £-01· studfe11ts in grades K-:8,.located Gn appto~i111a.~~ly 5~54:$· a~¢~ -Of l~1d at 
~20q .:Sou.th $~t~ ~Qad. 7., W~$n_gl911,, :P.a:Jm B.~aGh C<>ut~ty., Fl~rWa 33M? .. kn~\\~1 a:$'..R®.aissah¢e 
Chatter S¢lwpl M Well:ing~on., ea-ct1 tQ be fh-\~¢'~ qr r~fh:~at1c;~d f1:ow '.ct portion of the plu*~~~l~ 
qf ihe Bonds in ~' .~otil1t :not ex~eedmg $4.$,,000iJO,c); pt.o:\tidetl,, howev,er .. .,s,ucl1 acqt)isitio1is· do 
J'l'ot.ii1dtrd¢ th~ fa1i.(l-011 \.~rlµch sudl_{aciJit.ie.$- are lQca~ed. 

1n ~rd:er for the Bonds to b.e -is.sued as tax-exempt 'bonds, eertainc 1•equireme11ts or the 
.. Code· relating to the issuan.ce ef the Bonds mtlSt be met. One suCh :req1tir@1ent is· th~ ~pp~pvaJ 
~y the 'Co1mcy of the ~ise of· the proc~eds of 1th~. l3911cJt'$ "'~tthhJ. th~ Q-o.~~n{y in ;a:ccQ~·p~ce. with th~ 
·r~ Eq¢ty ~14 Fi$~al Re~p9!-1.~ibili~y Act CTEFRAY),; ~ tequP,-~9 PY Se_cn°Qn 147(1). :of the ¢9,d¢. 
Ac~.ordin,gly, -CTA, cm beh~lf oj R~n~is$~ice. ·c11ai:1~· Sc;lt9Ql.J: r~sp.¢.ctftiU)' r~q{iesl$ that tl\e 
Cgu,pJy, .~:t; a):rt~¢th)g ofits Coµ~1ty CQµJin{s~ipn (~ 'ttptQ1ty Cduu~s..l~m''), eonsider pfoViding 
it~ TEFRA 'qpptoval by r~solu.tiqn 0£ the Col.mty Comnli.ssion. We have 1~eview·ed the Comlty 
·C61ruiussi-0n's meetii~g .sch~dule aiid \-\re- believe the County Cemmission~s meeting on M~y 7, 
.2-019 ~rill p.ro:v.id.e ad€qµa.te time .for 'the resaltltio11 t-0 be finalized. and to provide the citizens ()f 
the Cotmty with netiee.; In addition, 'the Code·requires there be a pul;>li<;; ~iea1i;n.g: fegai.·~ing the 
Bonds prie1· .~Q the Councy Cqm~1issio11's co~1~t~era:f:iqn of th¢ 1-~FRA ~~s'9Jµ.tl~;ii. Witl1 the 
·petrn,lssion of fl;.e Oountj7; ,CT.t\ .is prepar¢d to j?\t)J~$h :ihe ,req:uh:eQ. no.tic~ of public he~"hlg. Tii,e 
law ~·eqttlre$ this· he~_img Jo b,e tio oooru~r thai1 .fo\ute¢tt {i4;) d~y$:foJi9Wh1g i~.pub.lish~.d .d~te·. 

F..maJiy, for pt11pQ.&¢.s pf Section 163~0l., Ffo1ida Statute~; as amended. .(the hlterlocal 
-e(i!-<.'.>petati6n Ad), CTA :respedfttlly requests the loc.ai.juris.diction's- permission to fi.nanc::e the 
p:roj.ed within the local jmisdictiorr s co-rpo1'ate limits. 

We. J1ave b~~n m cq1lta~t tli:~· :Pavid ~eha1; A$$i$·~aitt G<?ttrt~y Att91·n~y,, ap_d S.t~cey 
.Anw.dio . \\1ttl,1. .th¢. D~arl;tn~Xit .of 8,qtr$g ~c{ Eti9nO.~c ;Stt:stainab,ilit)7 tot the ~pimtjr 
reg~.rdi;ng fflis t.f:~~a¢ti9n. l'n ~Pnii~~tiP11 :with $~e,, we. ate· prQ:viall1g the folloW:io:g to assist 
·\\'itli the t~qJiesti · · 

1., The propased .form of a -reso111fi.on to be. c..onsidered by the County Commission~ As 
you will note· from the language in S~ctk;m 5 of th~ attached I~~s~ltttio~:, the Cou:rt\y 

. will .have ahsolut~y im. Hability w1tll: tespect to t~e. pt~jt!~t or to .pay prind.pai of 
or. intetesf on fhe. Bunds. and· .the issuartce of 'the .Bonds Wiii ntit result. in .any 



Ms.. Vei:dei:J.ia C. Baker 
Coun.fy Aif.m'.inisl:rator 
Palm BeachC~ty, Flqrtda 
l\!?T<ih 20; ZQi~ . 
r_~g~S 

o:biigalian, ~anciai or otherwise; ·of the County~ '.Tli.~ &~<.is w.iJ.I l?e Jln;tited 
ohl~gations of t":TA> payaple solely fr9.rn ·~e t¢vent.J:e c;forived from R~na'issance 
Chai~~· Sqhqgl an4 pled~~d to·th~. p~yment 0£ the Bt>..t1d$; '·anii 

~~ The. pt9posed form of a TEli'AA N.otic~. requrr¢d. to be published in a I\ewspaper of 
geitei:~ ·cir.cttlation :Within .tfte County at least fourteen (14) days b.efare the TEFRA. 
Hearfr:1g. If you determine ·that we ·can move .f~r1~\"ard1 we will. ·co.01-.d~1~te the, 
publication of the TEFRA Noti~e wit.h Jl).e Cf¢tl<· t(j ·tbe·'C:ounfy Comittis~i9Xt and will 
provide you with ·ai:t affidavit of pµl?~caJ;tqp. 

4s·:J.loted i11 ·.9oq.@$ts 1 artd 2 above, th~. apn.ds .are hat. ob~ation.s of the Couni)11. and the County;. the Cbtinty C6mm~ssioh and. its etnpl~yees .an~ a'.gents have .. b.een grant-e.d al,?.}?.to.priafe indemnity. 

A~ .a ·s.ide: note~ the. bond COllllSel .Jaw firm -worktt}g· wtth th~ .(;TA on Jbi~ tt:ai1s~cij9n is the. Tampa offfo.e of Nabors~ Gil;>lin &. Ni<;k~sQt1 P #,.. Addiqo~y, we h~ve ertg.~ged the J:aw 'firm of Bryant Miller QJ:tve·P,A. for ~dditiortal w<:?.rk ~n tAe tran~¢tien. For· any p.tofessfonal 
conns:el and .advice: the ·County ntay deein. necessary :ta so1icitc Renaissance Charter. ·School wi1l m:ake r~stitution for a:n re~sonabte expen8es ,ffieurte-d. :oy.tlie c.oun.ti indluding payment o:r the fees and :~:w.e~ses of t'.ite· c~iun!f s ·Bond Cottii~el. ·· · · 

·we ti:U.1Y, believe this financing is a p.ositive,:for all ~;volved.- We. ~re please4 to b.e :~part 
of it; and ~ppr.edate the County gly~i:~ . .o~t ~equEi'st NrTEf~ ·~p~t,oval <;ll,!¢ .cqnsldet~tfop. 

Il there· i~ ~ p~ol?J~m with ·$cl1~Q.µling thi~ 111~~r for c0h$i4~tatl-on qt f.he .. County C(?n:µ;ti!$$io:q's· May 7, · 4019 .meetij,1g,. qr if yoq or cm.y -of the melii:b.t;!r.s· of the COJ.illo/ Commission 
91. Y9..l:lt $taff.reqtiire ·an::y..ad.ditiofial information, please eoi'itact me af ·y:our earliest convenience .. 

cc: (A:l\.:w.ith eric1Qs~¢~) 
PaVfd B·ehat' 
S:tro;¢y Amo41o· 

?Jr~ 
EaQi;~rm 
EX~(;U.tiV? Ofr~ctQ.r 



M$·. Verd~a. C. B.ake.r 
Counfy Admh1istrator 
Palm Beach. County, Flor.tdEl 
March 20, 2019 
·r,~~e4 

Atfadln1,e;nts: 
F.orm TEFRA Resolution (ineludJng.:in:d~ufica~ion. cetpficaJe from the,Bouo:\\1er) · 
Proposed TEFRA Notke 



Department of 
Housing & Economic 

Sustainability 

Administration 

100 Australian Avenue - Suite #500 

West Palm Beach, FL 33406 

(561) 233-3600 

FAX: (561) 233-3651 

www.discover.pbcgov.org 

• 
Palm Beach County 

Board of County 
Commissioners 

Mack Bernard, Mayor 

Dave Kerner, Vice Mayor 

Hal R. Valeche 

Gregg K. Weiss 

Robert S. Weinroth 

Mary Lou Berger 

Melissa McKinlay 

County Administrator 

Verdenia C, Baker 

"An Equal Opportunity 
Affirmative Action Employer" 

Interoffice Memorandum 

Date: March 22, 2019 

To: Faye W. Johnson, Assistant County Administrator 

From: 

Re: Industrial Developmen~ evenue Bond Application 
Renaissance Charter Schools, Inc. 

In accordance with the Florida :Industrial Development Act, 159 .25 et. seq., Florida Statutes 
("Act"), the Palm Beach County Department of Housing and Economic Sustainability 
(DHES) reviewed a 2019 Industrial Development Revenue Bond application ("2019 
application") submitted by Renaissance Charter Schools, Inc. ("Borrower"). The 2019 
application satisfactorily requests the issuance of bonds to cover costs associated with a 
project as defined in 159.27, Florida Statutes. Bonds will be issued by the Capital Trust 
Agency (CTA). CTA requested assistance from the County to make determinations 
regarding statutory compliance with the Act. 

Reauested Amount 
The 2019 application requests the issuance of no more than $92,500,000 in Industrial 
Development Revenue Bonds, of which no more than $43,000,000 will be used to support 
project implementation in Palm Beach County. 

Use of Funds 
Proceeds from the sale of bond approved via the 2019 application will be used to finance 
or refmance the acquisition of four charter school facilities located throughout the State of 
Florida, including one facility in the City of Lake Worth and one facility in the City of 
Wellington ("Palm Beach County Facilities"). Proceeds also will be used to equip the 
facilities with fixtures, furnishing, and equipment; fund capitalized interest and a debt 
service reserve; and reimburse the Borrower for eligible outlays. The bonds will be payable 
from revenues and other funds available to the Borrower, and shall not be deemed to 
constitute a debt, liability, or obligation of the County or the State of Florida, or of any 
political subdivision thereof. 

Appropriateness, Economic Contribution, & Public Purpose - 159.29(1), Florida 
Statute 
The DHES-conducted Regional Economic Models Inc. (REMI) analysis of the $43 million 
Palm Beach County-based portion project indicates a positive economic impact of at least 
$55,673,574 million over 5 years, and the creation of a minimum of 48 direct and indirect 
full-time equivalent jobs as well as the retention of 124 existing jobs. 

The Palm Beach County Facilities consist of 2 charter schools, each approximately 63,100 
s.f., serving students in grades K-8. One facility is located at 6696 South Military Trail in 
Lake Worth; the other is located at 3200 South State Road 7 in Wellington. 

ATTACHMENT 3 



Financially Responsible -159.29(2), Florida Statute 
Financial documents provided by the Borrower and reviewed by DHES demonstrate fiscal ability to meet the fmancial 
obligations of the bond issuance. 

Coping with the Impact of the Project -159.29(3), Florida Statute 
As the Palm Beach County Facilities are currently built and operating, all necessary infrastructure is currently in 
place. The nature of the project (acquiring and equipping the existing buildings) will not generate an increased impact 
on Palm Beach County's infrastructure. 

Recommendation 
Based on review and analysis of the application and applicable statutes, as well as the 5-year economic impact of the 
project, the number of new jobs created and existing jobs retained, and the County's limited obligation, DHES 
supports the Borrower's application. 

cc: Jonathan B. Brown, Director, Department of Housing and Economic Sustainability 
David C. Behar, Assistant County Attorney 


